SHIRE OF YALGOO
DELEGATIONS REGISTER
AS REVIEWED 21 JUNE 2012
Adopted 17 April 2008
Reviewed 08/09 - 20 November 2008
Reviewed 09/10 - 26 November 2009
Reviewed 10/11 – (reviewed on 23 June 2011, adopted C2011-0619)
CURRENT VERSION: Reviewed 11/12 – adopted C2012-0610
Shire of Yalgoo Delegations Register Reviewed 21 June 2012  Page 2 of 32
S:\Current Data Files\11 Yalgoo Councillors Manual\5 - Yalgoo Delegations Register\Yalgoo Delegations Register adopted C2012-0610.docx
CONTENTS

Any decision to amend or revoke a delegation by a local government is to be by an absolute majority
s.5.45 (1) (b).
Review of delegations from the Council to committees and the CEO will be carried out before the end of
each financial year and preferably in conjunction with the annual review of Council policies.
The CEO will review delegations as required on changeover of staff or change of staff functions and will
review all delegations at least once in the financial year in accordance with the legislation.
New Delegations
Council and the CEO may make new delegations at any time.
However, unless specifically resolved that the authority is to be included in the Delegations Register, the
authority to act is for a specific matter, and is not a general or on-going delegation.
Shire of Yalgoo Delegations Register Reviewed 21 June 2012  Page 6 of 32
S:\Current Data Files\11 Yalgoo Councillors Manual\5 - Yalgoo Delegations Register\Yalgoo Delegations Register adopted C2012-0610.docx
CERTIFICATIONS
Review of Delegations Financial Year 2011-12
The Delegations contained in Parts 1, 2 and 3 of this Register were formally reviewed by Council on
21 June 2012 and adopted by resolution C2012-0610.
The Authorisation in Part 5 is also confirmed
___________________________
President Terry Iturbide
The CEO formally reviewed the Delegations from the CEO to other officers on 14 June 2012.

been paid.
Action to recover minor outstanding balances consumes staff resources and is
not cost effective.
Objective To eliminate accumulation of minor amounts that are considered
unrecoverable or not cost effective to recover, or where small amounts of
interest have accrued.
Statutory context Local Government Act –
- s.6.12 – Power to defer, grant discounts, waive or write-off debts
Financial Management Regulations –
- r.26 – Discount, incentive, concession, waiver and write-off information
Formal record Full financial records must be kept for any financial transaction and must
clearly show the audit trail and reason for the decision to write off the debt.
Delegation by CEO To Deputy CEO
To Rates Officer with regard to 1. c) only (interim rating)
History Adopted  17 April 2008
Amended 20 November 2008 Ref –  C2008-1115
Amended  23 June 2011, C2011-0619
Delegation Statement
1. The CEO is authorised to write off minor debts up to $100.00 in the following circumstances:
a) Where the amount is deemed unrecoverable or where it would be an inefficient use of

– End of Delegation
Shire of Yalgoo Delegations Register Reviewed 21 June 2012  Page 15 of 32
S:\Current Data Files\11 Yalgoo Councillors Manual\5 - Yalgoo Delegations Register\Yalgoo Delegations Register adopted C2012-0610.docx
2.8 Appointment of Authorised Officers
Introduction To identify officers requiring to be appointed to specific roles / functions under
various legislation.
Objective To ensure that the required appointments are made, reviewed and revoked in
a timely manner.
Statutory context Bush Fires Act
Dog Act
Litter Act
Local Government Act 1995 – s.9.10 (1)
Local Govt (Misc) Act
Formal record Officer’s report to Council
Delegation by Officer Not permitted
History Adopted – January 2010 C2010-0124
Addition 14 December 2010, C2010-1214 and 1215
Delegation Statement
1. The following Schedules are adopted, and form part of this Statement –
Delegation Schedule 2.8 (a) – Officers exercising statutory authority of Council
Delegation Schedule 2.8 (b) – Officers undertaking statutory functions

Various legislation requires these officers to be appointed by name for specific roles or tasks, with duties, responsibility
and authority required by legislation.
Act Section Function Person/s appointed
(Person/s to be appointed)
Appointment
or revocation
by
Bush Fires  s.38(1) Chief Bush Fire Control Officer
RON ADAMS, Project
Executive
14 Dec 2010 C2010-1214
Council
s.38(1) Deputy Chief Bushfire Fire
Control Officers
SHARON DAISHE, CEO
21 June 2012 C2012-0611
Council
s.38(6)(c)
(ca)(cb)
Fire Weather Officer/s

the Food Act 2008 and Food Regulations 2009 as required which may include:
• formal warnings
• improvement notices
• prohibition orders
• infringement notices (fines)
• legal action through the Courts
Statutory context Food Act s.8, Food Regulations r.5 –a local government is the enforcement
agency for certain food businesses, animal processing premises and retail pet
meat shops conducted in the local government district.
Food Act s.118 (2) permits the local government to delegate functions.
Food Act 2008 s.122 states that an enforcement agency may appoint a person
to be an authorised officer if the person holds office as an environmental
health officer under the Health Act 1911 .
Formal record Officer’s report to Council
Delegation by EHO Not permitted
History Adopted – 14 December 2010 (Resolution C2010-1206)
Delegation Statement
1. Pursuant to section 122 of the Food Act 2008, the Principal Environmental Health Officer, being a
person holding office as a health officer under the Health Act 1911, is an authorised officer for the
purpose of the Food Act 2008.

S:\Current Data Files\11 Yalgoo Councillors Manual\5 - Yalgoo Delegations Register\Yalgoo Delegations Register adopted C2012-0610.docx
3.4 Building Control
Delegation to Environmental Health and Building Officer William (Bill) Atyeo
Introduction Amendments to the Local Government (miscellaneous Provisions) Act require
that the delegation of authority to approve building licences is made to an
appropriately qualified and certified person.
Objective To enable the timely approval or actions in relation to building applications,
approvals and orders.
Statutory context Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 –
- s.2 – this Act to be considered as part of the LG Act 1995
- s.373A – Qualifications of local government building surveyors
- s.373B – Appointment of local government building surveyors
- s.374AAB – Delegation of authority to approve to a qualified person
Formal record Officer’s report to Council
History Adopted –  26 November 2009
Updated – 22 July 2010 C2010-0704
Delegation Statement
1. The EHO is authorised to exercise and discharge the following powers and functions of the local
authority with regard to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960:
- Part XV Section 374 (1a) – Extension of time to complete building works